PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW AS	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEAS	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS				
CONVEYING PART	Ύ DATA						
		Name	Name Execution				
MANUFACTURER	S AND TRADERS	STRUST COMPA	NY	03/28/2013			
RECEIVING PARTY	/ DATA						
Name:	SIGNAL PERI	SIGNAL PERFECTION, LTD.					
Street Address:	STE 1660						
Internal Address:	7 SAINT PAU	7 SAINT PAUL STREET					
City:	BALTIMORE	BALTIMORE					
State/Country:	MARYLAND						
Postal Code:	21202	21202					
		12816611					
Property Type		10016611	Number				
Application Number: 12816		12816583	583				
		61250914					
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wir</i> Email: Correspondent Nam Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	7147558 <i>Il be sent via US I</i> IPDOCK ne: LATHAM 650 TOV	<i>Mail when the fax</i> ET@LW.COM, K & WATKINS LLI	VE, 20TH FLOOR	ЭΜ			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		025646-0	025646-0678				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		KRISTIN	KRISTIN J AZCONA				
Signature:		/KJA/	/KJA/				
502345478			F	PATENT REEL: 030406 FRAME: 0)870		

EL: 030406 FRAME: 0870

Date:	05/13/2013
Total Attachments: 4 source=4716-0574#page1.tif source=4716-0574#page2.tif source=4716-0574#page3.tif source=4716-0574#page4.tif	

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS (this "<u>Release</u>") is made as of March 28, 2013 ("<u>Effective Date</u>") by and between MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY, a New York corporation, with its principal office at 25 S. Charles Street, 12th Floor, Baltimore, Maryland 21201 ("<u>Grantee</u>"), and SIGNAL PERFECTION, LTD., a Maryland limited company, with its principal office at Ste 1660, 7 Saint Paul Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21202 ("<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patent and Trademark Agreement by and between Grantor and Grantee dated January 25, 2012 (the "Patent and Trademark Agreement"), Grantor granted to Grantee a continuing security interest in and to certain patents and/or patent applications, including those patents listed on Schedule A hereto (the "Patents"), and certain registered trademarks, including registrations and/or pending applications therefor, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized thereby, including those trademarks listed on Schedule B hereto (the "Marks" which together with the Patents shall be collectively referred to herein as the "Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee entered into the Patent and Trademark Agreement pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Security Agreement by and between Grantors, those other parties signatory thereto and Grantee dated April 17, 2008 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Patent and Trademark Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("PTO") on February 13, 2012, at Reel/Frame 4716/0574; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Grantee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby terminates the Patent and Trademark Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Intellectual Property.

Grantee represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release; (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered any security interest it has against the Trademarks; (iii) it has not recorded or otherwise evidenced its security interest with respect to any patent or patent application, or trademark, or registration of an application to register any trademark, or any trade name or assumed name, other than those Patents and Trademarks set forth on Schedules A and B (attached hereto), in any jurisdiction throughout the world, other than such filings made in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Grantee shall, at Grantor's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other

> PATENT REEL: 030406 FRAME: 0872

instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

MANUFACTURERS AND TRADERS TRUST COMPANY

Name: <u>Robert F. Topper</u>

Title: Vice President

PATENT REEL: 030406 FRAME: 0873

SCHEDULE A

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Country	Applic. No./ Filing Date	Owner/Inventors
A SYSTEM FOR MANAGING, SCHEDULING, MONITORING AND CONTROLLING AUDIO AND VIDEO COMMUNICATION AND DATA COLLABORATION	U.S.	Docket IFR 009 P2 12/816611 June 16, 2010	Signal Perfection, Ltd. Scott David Allen, Rebekah Anne Allen and Isaac Josiah Hogue
A METHOD FOR MANAGING, SCHEDULING, MONITORING AND CONTROLLING AUDIO AND VIDEO COMMUNICATION AND DATA COLLABORATION	U.S.	Docket IFR 023 P2 12/816583 June 16, 2010	Signal Perfection, Ltd. Scott David Allen, Rebekah Anne Allen and Isaac Josiah Hogue
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR AUTOMATE D VIDEO CONFERENCE MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL	U.S.	61/250914 10/13/2009	Signal Perfection, Ltd. Scott D. Allen Rebekah A. Allen Isaac J. Hogue

- 3 -

PATENT REEL: 030406 FRAME: 0874

SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

		Application Number /	Registration Number /	Grantor	
Mark	Jurisdiction	Filing Date	Registration Date	. Orantor	
DIGITAL AIRLINES	U.S.	76/310265	2830458	Signal	
		9/7/2001	4/6/2004	Perfection, Ltd.	
IFORMATA	Canada	1408659	TMA805781	Signal	
		8/26/2008	8/31/2011	Perfection, Ltd	
IFORMATA	CTM	7186778	7186778	Signal	
		8/25/2008	6/10/2009	Perfection, Ltd	
IFORMATA	India	1724815	1724815	Signal	
		8/25/2008	2/3/2011	Perfection, Ltd	
IFORMATA	U.S.	77/405990	3582492	Signal	
		2/26/2008	3/3/2009	Perfection, Ltd	
IFORMATA & Design	U.S.	77/756006	3744187	Signal	
iformato		6/10/2009	2/2/2010	Perfection, Ltd	
PANGEAIR	U.S.	78/377484	3040175	Signal	
		3/3/2004	1/10/2006	Perfection, Ltd	
TELEPRESENCE	U.S.	77/360281	3681654	Signal	
EXCHANGE		12/27/2007	9/8/2009	Perfection, Ltd	
THE DIGITAL AIRLINE	U.S.	78/262758	2910548	Signal	
		6/16/2003	12/14/2004	Perfection, Ltd	
VNOC	U.S.	77/755905	3703843	Signal	
		6/10/2009	10/27/2009	Perfection, Ltd	
VNOC IN A BOX	U.S.	77/755528	3941293	Signal	
		6/9/2009	4/5/2011	Perfection, Ltd	
VNOC SYMPHONY	U.S.	77/755454	3804592	Signal	
		6/9/2009	6/15/2010	Perfection, Ltd	

PATENT REEL: 030406 FRAME: 0875

RECORDED: 05/13/2013